17.


MINUTES of Offenham Parish Council meeting 
held at Offenham Village Hall on Monday 6th September 2021 
Parish Councillors:


Larraine Knight, Chairman.


As per attendance register:   

Kathleen Henderson
James Moclair

Ian Graham







Tony Ward

Sheila Briers

Richard Evans






Marc Farmer




In attendance:



Diane Cox (Clerk)

21/102
Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllr Taylor, County Councillor Alastair Adams & District Councillor Aaron Powell.
21/103
To receive Declarations of Interest updates to Members’ Register 

None
21/104
Open Forum  


Appended to the minutes.

21/105
Meeting re-opened and the minutes of the previous meeting were considered.


The minutes of the Parish Council meetings held on 2nd August 2021 were accepted as a true record and were signed by the Chairman.
21/106
To be advised of any urgent matters not herewith included (at the Chairman’s discretion)
· Cllr Moclair advised the PC that the VHC would like to establish a community garden to commemorate the Queen’s Jubilee next year.  He asked if the PC would support the project.

Various discussions took place with the suggestion of contacting the Head of Offenham First School to ask 
if they would like the children involved in the project.  Cllr Moclair advised that he would do that on behalf of 
the VHC.  It was also mentioned that raised beds may be installed to enable less able bodied to be 
involved.  A resident volunteered to help with the project and said that she would make contact with 
others to come 
along to help.

21/107
To receive an update from Cllr Henderson on potential tree planting locations and species.



The Chairman requested that this item be brought forward in view of the interest of the residents attending the meeting tonight.


Cllr Henderson gave a report on the species and location for the proposed trees and took details from the residents present who volunteered to help with the project.  Cllr Henderson added that she was concerned that the original financial support that the PC had suggested would not be enough to purchase trees of a suitable size.  Discussions also took place about tree planting in the cricket ground; Cllr Ward advised that confirmation had not yet been received from Christchurch who was the landowner but concerns were raised over the suggestion of a walnut tree had been raised because of causing issues with mowing. Other options were discussed.  Further investigation on tree providers was being sought. It was stated that bare root planting could take place in the winter months and volunteers would be contacted closer to the time.
21/108
To receive Clerk’s report and progress updates on current issues.

Lengthsman

· The overgrown area at Offenham Cross has now been cut back.

· The Lengthsman has been requested to spray the verge side weeds in Main Street and Church Street on his return from annual leave.

18.

Speeding 

· A further report has been received regarding speeding vehicles in the village with the request for speed reducing measures similar to those in Davies Road in Evesham.  The clerk advised that the Chairman had previously looked into various measures but due to the village being considered as agricultural this type of speed reduction is not allowed.  A comment was made about speeding skip lorries, the clerk suggested that the resident report this to the police however he was reluctant to do this as he felt no improvement was likely. A copy of the recent West Mercia Newsletter was also forwarded to him

Yew Tree Cottage 

· No further information has been received by the PC regarding Yew Tree Cottage.

PROW issues

· A report was received from a resident whose property backed onto the PROW from Ferry Lane to St Milburgh Close complaining about brambles encroaching onto their property, she has been advised to contact the Footpath Warden
Streetlight in Blackminster

· There has been some feedback from the insurance company regarding the RTC damage; they have requested bank details as the claim is currently being processed.  The claim has also been forwarded to a legal team should the incident go to court; they will also try to recover the excess which the PC will have to incur.  If the case is successful the PC will be reimbursed.
Offenham Village Hall

· A tentative enquiry was made on behalf of the Village Hall committee regarding the installation of disabled parking bays in the car park.  Costing for this has not yet been received.

Boat Lane

· A report was made to WCC highways regarding a hedge in Boat Lane which was badly overgrown; this has now been cut back by the land owner.
21/109
To receive correspondence (circulated prior to and during meeting).

Circulated prior to this meeting by email.
21/110
To receive update on requirements for the repairs to the play area surface from Cllr Taylor.

Defer to next meeting
21/111
To consider response to WPD (Western Power) regarding their request to site a sub station.


Various discussions took place, it was agreed that the PC could not accept the proposal put forward by WPD because it was felt that they could not currently offer any benefits to the village and none of the locations stipulated would be appropriate.  Proposed LK Seconded SB.
21/112
To receive progress report from Cllr Moclair regarding the Village Hall project and consider any actions required.

Cllr Moclair advised that the situation with the fencing had now been resolved, the paintwork was now of a satisfactory standard and inline with the Architect Richard Crook’s design.  He was still not satisfied that safety aspects were sufficient and the VHC would be discussing this again at the meeting next week but he stated that he would like infill attached to the fencing to prevent accidents occurring.  The clerk advised that she had emailed Richard Crook but had received no response.  Councillors requested that a chaser email be sent.  Cllr Graham supplied some advice and would look for further guidance.

Southern Electric was due to meet again to replace the current 2 meters with one new 3 phase meter after a frustrating period where they could not find the account for the village hall.
21/113
To consider renewal of annual subscription to CPRE

It was agreed to renew the subscription at £40 again this year.  

Proposed RE Seconded LK

19.

21/114
To consider the results of the Garden and Basket/Container competitions.

The results are as follows:
Front Garden -   
1st  - 3 Cocks Cottages      
2nd  -  2 Cocks Cottages    
3rd  -  Clostina

Basket/Container -  
1st  -  Schiller    


2nd  -  Broadway View     
3rd   -  Lyndon Cottage

21/115
To consider responses to the Good Village competition

Two nominations had been received and it was agreed that both should receive an awards. The nominations were for the team of volunteers who looked after the churchyard, in particular Marcus Westcott who manages to mow the churchyard alongside working full time and also James Moclair for his efforts in painting both inside and outside the village hall and giving his time to deal with the problems with the electricity supplier and other matters related to the new terrace.

21/116
To consider inspection of contents on the notice boards

Cllr Henderson raised concerns about inappropriate use of the parish notice boards; she stated that she had recently removed misleading information regarding Covid vaccination safety issues.  It was agreed that Cllr Henderson and the clerk should remove any materials they feel inappropriate.
21/117
To consider application for street traders licence

Discussions took place and it was agreed that no objection could be raised as the proposed timing for any visits were generally outside the trading hours of the village shop.

21/118
To consider inclusions for monthly Parish Magazine
· Competition results
· Report form Cllr Henderson relating to the tree project.
· Further request for NHW volunteer
21/119 Member & committee reports:  

Report from Footpath Warden
 - None 

Report updates on Rural Communities –  None

Neighbourhood Watch
 -  No volunteers have yet to come forward.

VHC -  No additional report

Disaster Emergency Plan (only if updates have taken place) – None
21/120
To receive financial update and approve bills for payment etc
Current account 0649818
£          5557.15

as at  20.08.2021

Deposit account 7277881
£  
    53684.58

as at  20.08.2021

Bills for payment:

	V no
	Chq no
	Payee & reason for payment
	Net
	VAT
	Total

	43
	001828
	E-ON
	115.40
	5.77
	121.17

	44
	001829
	HMRC
	360.40
	
	360.40

	45
	001830
	L Hope  (website)
	29.99
	
	29.99

	46
	001831
	Wychavon District Council
	77.59
	15.52
	93.11

	47
	001832
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	102.00
	20.40
	871.20

	48
	
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	624.00
	124.80
	

	49
	001833
	Offenham Village Hall
	30.00
	
	30.00

	50
	001834
	Diane Cox – Admin
	55.56
	2.91
	

	51
	
	
- Mileage

	21.60
	
	

	51
	
	
- Salary 
	576.67
	
	656.74

	52
	001835
	Jeebra 
	3920.00
	784.00
	4704.00

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Total
	5913.21
	953.40
	6866.61


20.

21/121  To be advised of planning matters including: 



Applications:  

21/01842/HP  8 Boat Lane, Offenham

Front porch with hip roof – response required prior to this meeting.
OPC comment:  No objection

21/002012/HP  7 Boat Lane, Offenham


Demolish Conservatory and construct flat roof extension.


OPC comment:  No Objection



Decisions:
21/00972/HP  Maple House, Three Cocks Lane, Offenham

Erection of side and rear extension – Approved

21/122
To advise items for the next meeting.

· Any deferred items
· Competition awards
· Trees update
21/101
To consider date and time for next meeting – at 7.30 on Monday 4th October.

Meeting closed at 9.20pm.
Signed ………………………………………………………………….     

Date………………..…..


Chairman, Offenham Parish Council

Open Forum
· In response to the request for volunteers for the tree planting project, three residents attended the meeting, with one resident offering to obtain further volunteers when required.
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